an explanation of the relative strengths and weakness of various approaches and explicitly state the
approach that is most appropriate for the REIT Scheme. MYK in its valuation report has stated that out
of three approaches identified in REIT Regulations, 2015 “Income Capitalization Approach” is the most
typical approach used for income producing properties i.e. rental properties. MYK has determined two
values under Income Capitalization Approach as stated above, however recommended that the projected
NOI based on existing rental agreements and expected rent for the vacant area is most appropriate for
the Scheme. Accordingly, Investment Property has been valued in these condensed interim financial
statements under Income capitalization approach based on existing rental agreements and expected
rent for the vacant area.

 The forced sales value of the investment property is assessed to be Rs. 53,180.576 million (30 June

2019: Rs. 49,705.272 million).

 The fair value measurement for the investment property has been categorised as Level 2 fair value

measurements which is considered as highest and best use of investment property.

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity
Change Effect on
in input fair value

(Rupees in ‘000)

- Present revenue (based on exiting leasing contracts) + 5%  2,803,338
- Present revenue (based on exiting leasing contracts) - 5%  (2,803,338)
- Present operating costs (based on projected costs) + 5%  (434,731)
- Present operating costs (based on projected costs) - 5%  434,731
- Capitalization rate + 1%  (5,921,517)
- Capitalization rate - 1%  7,895,356

 Unaudited  Audited
31 December 30 June

2019 2019
 (Rupees in '000)

7 RENT RECEIVABLES - UNSECURED

Rent receivables  201,972  182,804
Loss allowance  (32,633)  (32,633)

 169,339  150,171

8 SHORT TERM DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS

Unsecured - Considered good

Security deposit  959  959
Prepayments  17,055  15,463
Advance tax  269,791  268,705

 287,805  285,127

Considered doubtful - unsecured  4,728  4,728
 292,533  289,855

Less: Provision for doubtful balances  (4,728)  (4,728)
 287,805  285,127

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

DOLMEN CITY REIT HALF YEARLY REPORT 201924

 Unaudited   Audited
Note 31 December 30 June

2019 2019
 (Rupees in '000)

9 BANK BALANCES

Term deposit receipts 9.1  1,450,000  1,299,182
Saving accounts 9.2  198,329  320,173
Current account  36,561  -

 1,684,890  1,619,355

9.1 These represent term deposit receipts with Islamic banks and these carry expected profit rates ranging
from 13.2% to 14% (30 June 2019: 12.5%) per annum with maturities of one month. These include
security deposits received by the Scheme from tenants.

9.2 This represents deposits held in riba free saving accounts carrying expected profit rates ranging from
5.99% to 13.1% (30 June 2019: 2.68% to 9.51%) per annum.

 Unaudited   Audited
Note 31 December 30 June

2019 2019
 (Rupees in '000)

10 PAYABLE TO REIT MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Management fee payable  23,430  22,543